
Year Transaction
lncrease in the number 

of shares
Total number

of shares
lncrease in share 

capital, SEK
Total share capital, 

SEK
Quotient 

value, SEK

2003-11-11 Company formation 1,000 1,000 100,000 100,000 100

2004-03-24 Split (100:1) 99,000 100,000 0 100,000 1

2004-03-24 Directed new share is issue 400,000 500,000 400,000 500,000 1

2004-06-30 Non-cash issue 8,663,915 9,163,915 8,663,915 9,163,915 1

2004-07-30 Directed new share issue 1,500,000 10,663,915 1,500,000 10,663,915 1

2005-12-22 Share issue with pre-emption rights 2,132,783 12,796,698 2,132,783 12,796,698 1

2006-09-24 Option  redemption 79,755 12,876,453 79,755 12,876,453 1

2006-10-12 Directed new share issue 1,270,000 14,146,453 1,270,000 14,146,453 1

2006-10-30 Option  redemption 464,000 14,610,453 464,000 14,610,453 1

2006-10-30 Option  redemption 53,000 14,663,453 53,000 14,663,453 1

2007-05-04 Share issue with pre-emption rights 1,947,078 16,610,531 1,947,078 16,610,531 1

2007-05-21 Share issue with pre-emption rights 147,701 16,758,232 147,701 16,758,232 1

2007-07-04 Option  redemption 39,550 16,797,782 39,550 16,797,782 1

2007-09-24 Option  redemption 22,600 16,820,382 22,600 16,820,382 1

2007-11-13 Share issue with pre-emption rights 2,803,397 19,623,779 2,803,397 19,623,779 1

2008-01-15 Option  redemption 75,900 19,699,679 75,900 19,699,679 1

2008-02-06 Option  redemption 126,005 19,825,684 126,005 19,825,684 1

2008-06-30 Option  redemption 240,400 20,066,084 240,400 20,066,084 1

2008-08-15 Option  redemption 90,000 20,156,084 90,000 20,156,084 1

2008-09-30 Option  redemption 50,000 20,206,084 50,000 20,206,084 1

2008-09-30 Option  redemption 230,000 20,436,084 230,000 20,436,084 1

2008-11-17 Option  redemption 25,000 20,461,084 25,000 20,461,084 1

2008-12-02 Option  redemption 185,000 20,646,084 185,000 20,646,084 1

2009-01-07 Option  redemption 138,000 20,784,084 138,000 20,784,084 1

2009-02-11 Option  redemption 150,000 20,934,084 150,000 20,934,084 1

2009-03-31 Share issue with pre-emption rights 83,106 21,017,190 83,106 21,017,190 1

2009-09-25 Directed new share issue 547,936 21,565,126 547,936 21,565,126 1

2010-01-11 Directed new share issue 500,000 22,065,126 500,000 22,065,126 1

2010-03-18 Directed new share issue 383,562 22,448,688 383,562 22,448,688 1

2010-08-02 Directed new share issue 1,052,632 23,501,320 1,052,632 23,501,320 1

2011-01-11 Share issue with pre-emption rights 2,350,132 25,851,452 2,350,132 25,851,452 1

2011-12-20 Share issue with pre-emption rights 4,327,402 30,178,854 4,327,402 30,178,854 1

2011-12-29 Share issue with pre-emption rights 2,525,497 32,704,351 2,525,497 32,704,351 1

2012-01-09 Share issue with pre-emption rights 963,086 33,667,437 963,086 33,667,437 1

2012-05-07 Directed new share issue 2,500,000 36,167,437 2,500,000 36,167,437 1

2012-12-19 Directed new share issue 2,272,724 38,440,161 2,272,724 38,440,161 1

2013-11-04 Directed new share issue 2,500,000 40,940,161 2,500,000 40,940,161 1

2013-12-27 Directed new share issue 1,300,000 42,240,161 1,300,000 42,240,161 1

2016-04-20 603,339 42,843,500 603,339 42,843,500 1

2016-10-20 605,006 43,448,506 605,006 43,448,506 1

2017-05-02 649,988 44,098,494 649,988 44,098,494 1
2021-05-15 442,000 44,540,494 442,000 44,540,494 1

2022-05-31

Option redemption 

Option  redemption 

Option redemption 

Option redemption 

Option   redemption

Option   redemption

508,200 45,048,694 508,200 45,048,694 1

Growth in share capital

INVISIO I Growth in share capital

2023-05-31 541,500 45,590,194 541,500 45,590,194 1
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